Seller shall complete fabrication and delivery to footing contractor of 24” stub-out pipe 

within fourteen (14) calendar days of the notice-to-proceed date.  If the Seller fails to meet 
this internal milestone, then the Seller agrees to pay the City, not as a penalty, but as 
liquidated damages for such breach of Contract, the sum of two thousand five hundred 
dollars ($2,500.00) for each and every calendar day of failure to complete this work after 
the specified time.  The said amount is fixed and agreed upon because of the impracticability 
and extreme difficulty of fixing and ascertaining the actual damage the City would in such